

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
LEGAL AND RELIGIOUS HISTORIANS,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN K. GREEN
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY
900 State Street, S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301
(503) 370-6732
sgreen@willamette.edu

DOUGLAS B. MISHKIN
Counsel of Record
VENABLE, LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 344-4000
DBMishkin@Venable.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Rely Cautiously on History, With an Appreciation for Complexity	3
II. The No-Funding Principle Arose Independently of Anti-Religious Animus.	5
III. The Blaine Amendment Arose From a Variety of Motivations, of Which Anti- Catholicism was Only One Factor.....	8
IV. There Is No Evidence That Anti-Catholi- cism Played a Significant Role in the Development of Many Early State Constitutions.....	13
V. The 1870 and 1875 No-Funding Provisions of the Missouri Constitution Were Adopted for Legitimate Reasons in the Absence of Anti-Catholic Animus	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Board of Educ. v. Minor</i> , 23 Ohio St. 211 (1872)	10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Weiss v. Bruno</i> , 509 P.2d 973 (Wash. 1973).....	4
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep’t of</i> <i>Serv. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 4, 8, 10
Conn. Const. of 1818, art. VIII, § 2.....	6
Ind. Const. art. I, § 6	13
Kan. Const. art VI, § 6(c)	15
Mich. Const. of 1835, art. I, § 5.....	13
Minn. Const. art. I, § 16	13
Mo. Const. art. I, § 6.....	17
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mo. Const. art IX, § 8	3, 16
Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IX, § 1	17
Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IX, § 5	17
Ohio Const. art. VI, § 2	13, 15
Or. Const. art. I, § 5.....	14
Penn. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, art. II	17
Virg. Statute for Religious Freedom (1779)	17
Wis. Const. art. I, § 18.....	13
HISTORICAL SOURCES	
4 CONG. REC. 205 (1875).....	11
4 CONG. REC. 5453 (1876).....	12
<i>A Coming Struggle</i> , N.Y. Tribune, July 8, 1874	10
<i>Editorial</i> , Catholic Telegraph, Sept. 3, 1840	15
<i>Editorial</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 1875	11
<i>Reading the Message</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 8, 1875	11
<i>The Bible in Schools</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 1872	10
<i>The Message</i> , N.Y. Tribune, Dec. 8, 1875	11
<i>The News This Morning</i> , N.Y. Tribune, Dec. 15, 1875	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Billington, Ray Allen, <i>The Protestant Crusade, 1800–1860</i> (1938)	7–8, 13
Bourne, William Oland, <i>History of the Public School Society of the City of New York</i> (1870).....	7
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>Michigan: A History of Governments</i> (8th ed., 1897).....	13
Current, Richard N., <i>The History of Wisconsin II</i> (1976)	14
Fea, John, <i>Was America Founded as a Christian Nation?</i> (2011).....	4
Feldman, Noah, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J. L. & POL. 65 (2002)...	6
Fischer, David Hackett, <i>Historians' Fallacies: Toward a Logic of Historical Thought</i> (1970).....	4
Glenn, Jr., Charles L., <i>The Myth of the Common School</i> (1988)	9
Goldenziel, Jill, <i>Blaine's Name in Vain?: State Constitutions, School Choice, and Charitable Choice</i> , 83 DENV. U. L. REV. 57 (2005).....	15–16, 17
Green, Steven K., <i>The Bible, the School, and the Constitution: The Clash That Shaped Modern Church-State Doctrine</i> (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Green, Steven K., <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 AM. J. LEGAL. HIST. 38 (1992).....	15
Green, Steven K., <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 BYU L. REV. 295 (2008).....	15, 16
Guilday, Peter, <i>The National Pastorals of the American Hierarchy, 1792–1919</i> (1923).....	8
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002).....	8
Hoey, J. Michael, <i>Missouri Education at the Crossroads: The Phelan Miscalculation and the Education Amendment of 1870</i> , 95 MO. HIST. REV. 372 (2001)	18
Howe, Mark DeWolf, <i>The Garden and the Wilderness: Religion and Government in American Constitutional History</i> (1965)...	5
Johnson, Barclay Thomas, <i>Credit Crisis to Education Emergency: The Constitutionality of Model Student Voucher Programs Under the Indiana Constitution</i> , 35 IND. L. REV. 173 (2001).....	14
Jorgenson, Lloyd P., <i>The Founding of Public Education in Wisconsin</i> (1956)	14
Jorgenson, Lloyd P., <i>The State and the Non-Public School</i> (1987)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kaestle, Carl, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society</i> (1983).....	5
McAfee, Ward M., <i>Religion, Race and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	8, 9, 11
Miller, Charles A. <i>The Supreme Court and the Uses of History</i> (1969).....	5
Mulkern, John R., <i>The Know-Nothing Party in Massachusetts</i> (1990).....	13
Nasaw, David, <i>Schooled to Order: A Social History of Public Schooling in the United States</i> (1979).....	5
Parrish, William E, et al., <i>Missouri: The Heart of the Nation</i> (1980).....	17
Pratt, John Webb, <i>Religion, Politics, and Diversity: The Church-State Theme in New York History</i> (1967).....	7–8
Ranney, Joseph A., “Absolute Common Ground”: <i>The Four Eras of Assimilation in Wisconsin Education Law</i> , 1998 WIS. L. REV. 791 (1998)	14
Ravitch, Diane, <i>The Great School Wars: New York City, 1805–1973</i> (1974)	7, 8
Schwartz, Aaron E., <i>Dusting Off the Blaine Amendment: Two Challenges to Missouri’s Anti-Establishment Tradition</i> , 72 MO. L. REV. 339 (2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Smith, Alice E., <i>The History of Wisconsin I</i> (1985)	14
Spear, Samuel T., <i>Religion and the State, or The Bible and the Public Schools</i> (1876)..	11–12
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>The Idea of a Useable Past</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 601 (1995).....	5
<i>The Oregon Constitution and Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1857</i> (Charles Henry Clay ed., 1926).....	14, 15
Viteritti, Joseph P., <i>Choosing Equality: Religious Freedom and Educational Opportunity Under Constitutional Federalism</i> , 15 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 113 (1996).....	9
Viteritti, Joseph P., <i>Choosing Equality: School Choice, the Constitution, and Civil Society</i> (1999)	8
Webster, Noah, <i>On Education of Youth in America</i> , in ESSAYS ON EDUCATION IN THE EARLY REPUBLIC (Frederick Rudolph ed., 1965).....	5–6
